The 2017 Ohio QSO Party

The fourth Saturday of August once again provided the hams of Ohio their chance to be on the fun end
of the pileups, as the sought after guys. While we avoided the thunderstorms that plagued the OhQP in
2016, we weren’t able to avoid the fact that we are nearing the bottom of the sunspot cycle. Total QSOs
were up 5,000 from 2016, but still down 10,000 from the good old days of 2015. The breakdowns:

80 40 20 15 10 Total

CW: 6993 7476 2630 54 10 17163

SSB: 6947 8380 3419 41 11 18798

TOTAL: 13940 15856 6049 95 21 35961

All 88 Ohio counties showed up in the logs, though some only barely. Logan county was the rarest, with
only three QSOs reported. Pickaway was not far behind (or ahead?) with four QSOs. The next rarest was
a shocker — normally easy Lake county, with nine QSOs. At the other end, Cuyahoga with 1140 QSOs was
most worked, with Butler’s 1055 not far behind. Delaware county, often the most worked, was down in
numbers because two of their usual stalwarts, KSMP and W8KTQ, headed off to rare Vinton county as
K8V for an excellent multiop expedition. Georgia was the most worked state, with Michigan,
Pennsylvania, and New York following up, each with over 1000 QSOs in the Ohio logs.

One new category record was set this year: Tim Mitchell, K9TM, blew away the old Ohio Single Operator
QRP record, and of course earned the corresponding plaque. There were other familiar faces taking
home plaques: Ohio SOHP KW8N; Ohio SOLP W8WTS; and Out of State SOHP N4PN. One time Buckeye
ADS8J, operating his remote station from near Ashville, NC, took the Out State LP honors, with state QSO
party aficionado WN4AFP in South Carolina repeating his 2016 top score. K8T, operated by WA3C and
W3NO from WA3C'’s Jefferson county QTH took the multioperator award, and K80, operated by K8NZ
and WB8CAR, were the top Ohio mobile. KBRYU, from Marietta, once again did his usual much
appreciated service of taking his Rover operation to some of Ohio’s rarest and most remote counties in
the southeastern part of the state, and earned the Rover plaque in doing so. Ohio single mode plaque
winners were K1LT on CW and KC8QDQ on SSB. The Queen City Emergency Net, W8VVL, was the top
Emergency Operations Center Station. Rounding out the plaque winners were the geographical
categories, with DX entrant OM2VL, who had the #8 overall out of state score, and from the
Mountain/Pacific time zone, WA2JQZ earned his wood.



Top club efforts were by the Delaware Amateur Radio Association from Ohio, and the South East
Contest Club from out of state.

This Ohio QSO Party report is written by OhQP chairman Jim Stahl, KSMR. Tim Mitchell, K9TM, is the log
checker and webmaster. Dan Kovach, W8CAR, is the activity whip, and Vic Kean, K1LT, the moneybags.
And as always, the most important person in the Ohio QSO Party is you — who gets on the air to pass out
those Ohio QSOs or to chase us Buckeyes around the bands.

The Ohio QSO Party is sponsored by the Mad River Radio Club. The MRRC is a group of hams who enjoy
ham radio contesting, and welcomes all in Ohio and southern Michigan who share that interest. More
about the club can be found at our web site, www.madriverradioclub.org. We will also be at the Dayton
Hamvention in Xenia in May, with our “Suite in the Sun”, a.k.a. flea market spaces 7368-7372. Stop by
and say hello!

We hope you will all be back for the 2018 Ohio QSO Party, on Saturday, August 25. As always 1600Z to
0400Z Sunday, or noon to midnight EDT. See you then!

2018 Ohio QSO Party
Saturday, August 25
Noon to Midnight EDT - 1600Z Saturday to 0400Z Sunday



Category

Ohio Single Op High Power
Ohio Single Op Low Power
Ohio Single Op QRP

Ohio Multioperator

Ohio Rover

Ohio Mobile

Ohio Emergency Op. Center
Out of State S.0. High Power
Out of State S.0. Low Power
Out of State S.0. QRP
Mountain/Pacific Time Zone
Ohio CW

Ohio SSB

Single Operator, DX

2017 Ohio QSO Party

Plaque Winners

Winner
KW8N
W8WTS
K9TM
K8T
K8RYU
K80
W8VVL
N4PN
AD8)
WN4AFP
WA2JQZ
K1LT
KcsQDbQ

OM2VL

Sponsor

Mike Zilavy, WA3C

Portage Co. Am. Radio Service
Northern Ohio QRP Club

Mad River Radio Club
Delaware Amateur Radio Assn.
Jim Snell, W8DRZ

Radio Society of Ohio
COOKEN

Sean Fleming, K8KHZ

Lake Co. Amateur Radio Assn.
Canton Radio Club

Chuck Patellis, W8PT
Muskingum Ham Radio Club

Northern Ohio DX Association



CALL

KW8N
N8BJQ
K1LT
K8ROX
W3HKK
KC8QDbQ
KM8Q
N8PCN
NDS8L
KC8QDbP
N8SDR
WS8MRL
KD8ZCH
KAS8SBI
AA8DC
AC8XU
WS8EOT
K8LL
WDS8DER

Ohio Single Operator High Power

QSsOos

1303
546
526
468
345
674
633
526
241
379
335
201
197
185
176

92
39
29
12

MULT

200
161
115
163
137
114
106
113
118
99
92
87
67
70
58
49
32
23
11

cwQ

317
433
526
133
236

127
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PHQ CW mult

986
113
0
335
109
674
633
526
114
379
320
194
197
185
176
92
39
29
12

89
105
115
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PH mult

111
56
0
101
59
114
106
113
62
99
79
80
67
70
58
49
32
23
11

SCORE

324,000
157,619
120,980
97,963
79,597
76,836
67,098
59,438
43,424
37,521
32,200
18,096
13,199
12,950
10,208
4,508
1,248
667

132

QTH

LORA
CHAM
FAIR
CRAW
LICK
ATHE
CHAM
VANW
TRUM
ATHE
BUTL
BUTL
PERR
PREB
PREB
MARI
DARK
WOOD
HAMI



CALL

W8BWTS
K8NVR
WS8TM
KE8G
NO8C
AJ8B
KI8R
N8PE
K4YJ
AF8A
K8YSE
K8AIS
N8TFD
AASTA
WBS8YLO
K8RGI
N8VV
K8BTU
WSMET
KESEAS
N8RAC
KONW
K8LBT
K3DMG

N8CWU
NC8C (W1NN
op)

N4HAI

N8BV

K8GIB
K9CAV

N8JK

NS80

N8ME

K8FF

WTSE
KF8MZ
KESANS
WS6K

Ohio Single Operator Low Power

QsO0s

663
499
411
419
392
396
458
398
385
305
564
269
207
243
205
203
185
170
265
136
222
137
209
121
196

131
131
173
100
142

94

84
114
148
102
126

91
121

MULT

184
163
140
132
123
147
90
115
132
113
95
105
100
73
79
90
75
68
84
80
84
66
82
75
77

57
56
65
74
65
49
60
67
55
63
60
65
58

cwaQ

398
299
316
317
329
183
458
219
116
252
0
231
148
243
205
148
179
170
0
102
0
137
0
91
0

131
131

43

85

55

23

25

PHQ CW mult

265
200
95
102
63
213
0
179
269
53
564
38
59
0
0
55
6

0
265
34
222

209
30
196

173
57
142

29
106
148

79
126

66
121

98
82
84
84
78
65
90
62
52
78

0
76
65
73
79
59
69
68

0
56

0
66

0
52

0

57
56
0
31
0
43
37
7
0
18
0
20
0

PH mult

86
81
56
48
45
82

0
53
80
35
95
29
35

0

0
31

6

0
84
24
84

0
82
23
77

65
43
65

23
60
55
45
60
45
58

SCORE

195,224
130,074
101,780
97,152
88,683
85,113
82,440
70,955
66,132
62,941
53,580
52,500
35,500
35,478
32,390
31,590
27,300
23,120
22,260
19,040
18,648
18,084
17,138
15,900
15,092

14,934
14,672
11,245
10,582
9,230
8,771
8,340
8,174
8,140
7,875
7,560
7,540
7,018

QTH

GEAU
MEDI
HAMI
CUYA
PUTN
WARR
FAIR
GREE
PIKE
GEAU
CUYA
WAYN
HAMI
FRAN
LUCA
CUYA
COSH
DELA
CUYA
ATHE
PUTN
BUTL
CUYA
STAR
FRAN

MEDI
FRAN
HAMI
CLAR
MONT
HENR
MEIG
MADI
GEAU
ATHE
MIAM
KNOX
CLER



Ohio Single Operator Low Power (Continued)

CALL

wWsliQ
WS8IDM
K8DV
AB8OU
WS8KIW
AES8|
KD8QFM
AD8Y
WS8OH
N8MWK
WS8KVK
WS8RGE
W8RF
K8ME)
WS8ARD
KESAAL
KD8MQ
N8USK
K8CY (K3YP op)
KC8YKQ
AC8UJ
WS8KNO
N8ZKT
WB2CWI
KD8TIG
W5UHQ
AC8NP
KE8GFK
KD8UPX
AISTA
KD8GXI
WS8NNC
N8DRG
KF8RQ

QsO0s

76
75
92
75
97
73
93
81
52
75
72
69
67
75
60
57
52
56
35
38
53
33
51
32
31
23
23
21
20
16
15

MULT

44
41
47
58
57
57
50
51
41
47
46
47
43
37
45
39
38
35
24
33
23
27
19
27
24
14
19
17
16
15
15

cwaQ

76
75
38
22

0
17
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PHQ CW mult

54
53
97
56
93
73
17
75
72
69
67
75
60
57
51
56

38
53
21
51
32
31

23
21
20
16
15

44
41
21
20
0
15
0
7
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PH mult

26
38
57
42
50
44
16
47
46
47
43
37
45
39
37
35

33
23
16
19
27
24

19
17
16
15
15

SCORE

6,688
6,150
6,110
5,626
5,529
5,130
4,650
4,539
3,567
3,525
3,312
3,243
2,881
2,775
2,700
2,223
2,014
1,960
1,680
1,254
1,219
1,215
969
864
744
644
437
357
320
240
225
84

25

2

QTH

LUCA
CUYA
CLER
SUMM
CLIN
MIAM
PREB
CUYA
SENE
ATHE
ATHE
STAR
LUCA
VINT
FRAN
ROSS
ASHT
CUYA
ASHT
VANW
HAMI
PORT
FRAN
DELA
PUTN
LICK
SENE
KNOX
MONT
VANW
BELM
LORA
MONT
PREB



CALL

K9TM

N8OT
W8DXU

CALL

K8RYU

Operators: K8RYU, KD8CWV

CALL

K80
K8MR
K8CR

Operators:
K80: K8NZ, W8CAR
K8MR: K8MR, W8BG

K8CR: K8CR

Qsos
503

164
25

QsO0s

450

QSsOos

736
810
104

Ohio Single Operator QRP

MULT

178

81
22

MULT

139

MULT

103
88
44

cwQ PHQ CW mult
264 239 87
123 41 55

25 0 22

Ohio Rover
cwQ PHQ CW mult
306 144 77
Ohio Mobile

cwQ PHQ CW mult
658 78 75
775 35 78

83 21 31

PH mult
91

26
0

PH mult

62

PH mult

28
10
13

SCORE
136,526

23,247
1,100

SCORE

105,084

SCORE

143,582
139,480
8,228

QTH
LUCA

BUTL
MONT

QTH

ATHE



Ohio Multioperator

CALL QSO0sS MULT CcwQ PHQ CW mult PH muit SCORE QTH

K8T 1437 217 637 800 109 108 450,058 JEFF

K8V 907 196 470 437 98 98 269,892 VINT

KB8O 917 181 350 567 88 93 229,327 LORA

N8FLW 694 185 321 373 87 98 187,775 HURO

NF80 570 167 228 342 91 76 133,266 HOLM

K8PI 540 160 281 259 82 78 131,360 BUTL

W38BI 640 156 193 447 67 89 129,948 MONT

WS8DGN 485 157 140 345 59 98 98,125 GREE

K8BF 393 128 95 298 35 93 62,464  PORT

K8MD 216 98 35 181 26 72 24,598 OTTA

WS8HH 86 48 0 86 0 48 4,128 WASH

WS8HHF 86 47 0 86 0 47 4,042 LUCA

WO9IRAR 61 42 0 61 0 42 2,562  GREE

WSAJT 43 20 0 43 0 20 860 BUTL

Operators:

K8T WA3C W3NO

K8V K8MP W8KTQ

KB8O KB8O AB8M

N8FLW KE8M N8FLW

NF8O NF8O K8FH

K8PI N8QF KF8QS K8DSS N8GGE WASYXY N8HP N8AA

W8BI KBS8UEY KD8SAV

W8DGN KM8AM W8ASA N8DRG N3MTG KDS8WEY KD8YNG KESHFL W8AHT

K8BF KB8UUZ N8BI W50V KB8AMZ KD8SKL K8CAV KASTOA N8QZ AA4WJ N8QE K8KSU WASCCU
K8IV W8PT

K8MD K8MD WASLIV WS8MAL

WS8HH N8PJ N8RMZ K8KYE KES8DAC

WS8HHF WS8TER WD8MXR KESUE N8APZ KV8P KD8UZA KDS8EVN KESGPN KD8KXD KD8WCD KE8CZO
WB8RG AC8WS WASSYD KES8EZT N8WAC KESFQA KE8FQC W6LDS KQ6EF

WO9IRAR K9BIR KB9UIY KC9UUL

WSAIT KD8RLA N8KYX WD8DER WBS8TCB



Ohio Emergency Operations Centers

CALL QSO0sS MULT cwQ
WS8VVL 271 104 191
W8zX 291 126 69
K8FAY 208 74 0
Operators:

W8VVL

PHQ CW mult PH mult

80 61 43
222 41 85
208 0 74

WS8ZX: KESELI, KESBKP, KESGEO, KWSERS, WASSHP, WASTOD

K8FAY: N8ORJ, KDBEMV

Reported QSOs by Hour

167

177

187

197

20Z

217

227

237

00z

01z

027

03z

4265

3728

3216

2788

2551

2117

2193

2667

2860

3127

3667

2744

SCORE

48,048
45,360
15,392

QTH

HAMI
TUSC
FAYE



Ohio Scores By County

CALL QSO0sS MULT CwWQ PHQ CWmult PH mult SCORE Category QTH

KD8MQ 52 38 1 51 1 37 2,014 L ASHT
K8CY (K3YP op) 35 24 35 0 24 0 1,680 L ASHT
KC8QDPQ 674 114 0 674 0 114 76,836 H ATHE
KC8QDP 379 99 0 379 0 99 37,521 H ATHE
KE8EAS 136 80 102 34 56 24 19,040 L ATHE
WTSE 102 63 23 79 18 45 7,875 L ATHE
N8MWK 75 47 0 75 0 47 3,525 L ATHE
WS8KVK 72 46 0 72 0 46 3,312 L ATHE
KD8GXI 15 15 0 15 0 15 225 L BELM
K8PI 540 160 281 259 82 78 131,360 M BUTL
N8SDR 335 92 15 320 13 79 32,200 H BUTL
N8OT 164 81 123 41 55 26 23,247 Q BUTL
W8MRL 201 87 7 194 7 80 18,096 H BUTL
KONW 137 66 137 0 66 0 18,084 L BUTL
WS8AJT 43 20 0 43 0 20 860 M BUTL
N8BJQ 546 161 433 113 105 56 157,619 H CHAM
KM8Q 633 106 0 633 0 106 67,098 H CHAM
K8GIB 100 74 43 57 31 43 10,582 L CLAR
WS6K 121 58 0 121 0 58 7,018 L CLER
K8DV 92 47 38 54 21 26 6,110 L CLER
WS8KIW 97 57 0 97 0 57 5,529 L CLIN

N8VV 185 75 179 6 69 6 27,300 L COSH

K8ROX 468 163 133 335 62 101 97,963 H CRAW



Ohio Scores By County

CALL QSOs MULT cwaQ PHQ CW mult PH mult SCORE Category QTH
KE8G 419 132 317 102 84 48 97,152 L CUYA
K8YSE 564 95 0 564 0 95 53,580 L CUYA
K8RGI 203 90 148 55 59 31 31,590 L CUYA
WSMET 265 84 0 265 0 84 22,260 L CUYA
K8LBT 209 82 0 209 0 82 17,138 L CUYA
WS8IDM 75 41 75 0 41 0 6,150 L CUYA
AD8Y 81 51 8 73 7 44 4,539 L CUYA
N8USK 56 35 0 56 0 35 1,960 L CUYA
WS8EOT 39 32 0 39 0 32 1,248 H DARK
K8BTU 170 68 170 0 68 0 23,120 L DELA
WB2CWI 32 27 0 32 0 27 864 L DELA
KILT 526 115 526 0 115 0 120,980 H FAIR
KI8R 458 90 458 0 90 0 82,440 L FAIR
K8FAY 208 74 0 208 0 74 15,392 E FAYE
AASTA 243 73 243 0 73 0 35,478 L FRAN
N8CWU 196 77 0 196 0 77 15,092 L FRAN
N4HAI 131 56 131 0 56 0 14,672 L FRAN
WS8ARD 60 45 0 60 0 45 2,700 L FRAN
N8ZKT 51 19 0 51 0 19 969 L FRAN
W8BWTS 663 184 398 265 98 86 195,224 L GEAU
AF8A 305 113 252 53 78 35 62,941 L GEAU
K8FF 148 55 0 148 0 55 8,140 L GEAU
WS8DGN 485 157 140 345 59 98 98,125 M GREE
N8PE 398 115 219 179 62 53 70,955 L GREE

WIRAR 61 42 0 61 0 42 2,562 M GREE



CALL

WS8TM
WS8VVL
N8TFD
N8BV
AC8UJ
WDS8DER

N8JK

NF8O

N8FLW

K8T

KESANS
KE8GFK

W3HKK
W5UHQ

KW8N
KB8O
WS8NNC

K9TM
WBS8YLO
wWsliQ
WS8HHF
WS8RF

N8ME
AC8XU
K8NVR

NC8C (W1NN
op)

Qsos

411
271
207
173
53
12

94

570

694

1437

91
21

345
23

1303
917

503
205
76
86
67

114

92

499

131

Ohio Scores By County

MULT

140
104
100
65
23
11

49

167

185

217

65
17

137
14

200
181

178
79
44
47
43

67

49

163

57

cwaQ
316
191
148
0

0

0
85
228
321
637
25
236
23
317

350

264
205
76

299

131

PHQ
95
80
59

173

53
12

342

373

800

66
21

109

986
567

239

86

67

106

92

200

CW mult

84

61

65

0

0

0

43

91

87

109

20

78

14

89

88

87
79
44

82

57

PH mult
56
43
35
65

23
11

76

98

108

45
17

59

111
93

91

47

43

60

49

81

SCORE

101,780
48,048
35,500
11,245

1,219
132

8,771

133,266

187,775

450,058

7,540
357

79,597
644

324,000
229,327
84

136,526
32,390
6,688
4,042
2,881

8,174

4,508

130,074

14,934

Category

I r - mr—

<

—rZ Q0

QTH

HAMI
HAMI
HAMI
HAMI
HAMI
HAMI

HENR

HOLM

HURO

JEFF

KNOX
KNOX

LICK
LICK

LORA
LORA
LORA

LUCA
LUCA
LUCA
LUCA
LUCA

MADI

MARI

MEDI

MEDI



Ohio Scores By County

CALL QSO0sS MULT CwWQ PHQ CWmult PH mult SCORE Category QTH
NS8O 84 60 55 29 37 23 8,340 L MEIG
KF8MZ 126 60 0 126 0 60 7,560 L MIAM
AE8I 73 57 17 56 15 42 5,130 L MIAM
W38BI 640 156 193 447 67 89 129,948 M MONT
K9CAV 142 65 0 142 0 65 9,230 L MONT
W8DXU 25 22 25 0 22 0 1,100 Q MONT
KD8UPX 20 16 0 20 0 16 320 L MONT
N8DRG 5 5 0 5 0 5 25 L MONT
K8MD 216 98 35 181 26 72 24,598 M OTTA
KD8ZCH 197 67 0 197 0 67 13,199 H PERR
K4Y) 385 132 116 269 52 80 66,132 L PIKE
K8BF 393 128 95 298 35 93 62,464 M PORT
W8KNO 33 27 12 21 11 16 1,215 L PORT
KA8SBI 185 70 0 185 0 70 12,950 H PREB
AA8DC 176 58 0 176 0 58 10,208 H PREB
KD8QFM 93 50 0 93 0 50 4,650 L PREB
KF8RQ 2 1 0 2 0 1 2 L PREB
NO8C 392 123 329 63 78 45 88,683 L PUTN
N8RAC 222 84 0 222 0 84 18,648 L PUTN
KD8TIG 31 24 0 31 0 24 744 L PUTN
KESAAL 57 39 0 57 0 39 2,223 L ROSS
WS8OH 52 41 35 17 25 16 3,567 L SENE

AC8NP 23 19 0 23 0 19 437 L SENE



CALL

K3DMG
WS8RGE

AB8OU

NDS8L

W8ZX

N8PCN

KC8YKQ

AI8TA

K8V
K8MEJ

AJ8B

W8HH

K8AJS

K8LL

Qsos

121
69

75
241
291
526

38

16

907
75

396

86

269

29

Ohio Scores By County

MULT CwWQ PHQ CW mult PH mult

75 91 30 52 23
47 0 69 0 47
58 22 53 20 38
118 127 114 56 62
126 69 222 41 85
113 0 526 0 113
33 0 38 0 33
15 0 16 0 15
196 470 437 98 98
37 0 75 0 37
147 183 213 65 82
48 0 86 0 48
105 231 38 76 29
23 0 29 0 23

SCORE Category

15,900 L
3,243 L
5,626 L

43,424 H

45,360 E

59,438 H
1,254

240
269,892 M
2,775 L

85,113 L
4,128 M

52,500 L

667 H

QTH

STAR
STAR

SUMM
TRUM
TUSC
VANW
VANW

VANW

VINT
VINT

WARR

WASH

WAYN

WOOD



Ohio Club Scores

DELAWARE AMATEUR RADIO ASSOCIATION
NORTHERN OHIO DX ASSOCIATION

MEDINA 2 METER GROUP

NORTH COAST CONTESTERS

MAUMEE VALLEY CONTEST CLUB

SUNDAY CREEK AMATEUR RADIO FEDERATION
BELLBROOK AMATEUR RADIO CLUB

DIAL RADIO CLUB

DAYTON AMATEUR RADIO ASSOCIATION
MARIETTA AMATEUR RADIO CLUB

OTTAWA AREA RADIO CLUB

QUEEN CITY EMERGENCY NET

CENTRAL OHIO OPERATORS KLUB EXTRA NOVICE
PORTAGE COUNTY AMATEUR RADIO SERVICE
WAYNE AMATEUR RADIO CLUB

TUSCO AMATEUR RADIO CLUB

SOUTHWEST OHIO DX ASSOCIATION
HAMILTON AMATEUR RADIO CLUB

WEST PARK RADIOPS

PREBLE ARA

COSHOCTON COUNTY AMATEUR RADIO ASSOCATION
JOHN D. KRAUS MEMORIAL AMATEUR RADIO CLUB

FAYETTE AMATEUR RADIO ASSOCIATION
MILFORD OHIO ARC

OHKYIN AMATEUR RADIO SOCIETY
MADISON COUNTY AMATEUR RADIO CLUB
HIGHLAND AMATEUR RADIO ASSOCATION
TOLEDO MOBILE RADIO ASSOCIATION

CRES AMATEUR RADIO CLUB

ASHTABULA COUNTY AMATEUR RADIO CLUB
VAN WERT AMATEUR RADIO CLUB

WOOD COUNTY ARC

430,092
315,490
263,340
201,940
182,489
169,648
165,248
131,360
130,268
109,212
108,075
101,644
80,601
65,693
52,500
45,360
35,083
33,192
28,410
27,810
27,300
23,247
15,392
13,128
12,464
8,174
5,529
4,042
2,700
1,680
1,254
667



CALL

N4PN
KUSE
K8JQ
OM2VvL
N8PR
K4BAI
WO040
W90A
N4GG
NSOl
WA3AAN
AB4GG
WB3AFS
K2RYD
DK20Y
DL3DXX
DMS5EE
VE6TL
KJ9C
KORJW
NC6K
W4NBS
N3AM
W2UDT
K4EZS
W60UL
W7GKF
NINN
WQ6X
KMel
KD2BGM
WeVMW

Single Operator High Power - Outside Ohio

QsO0s

306
270
189
141
154
106
102
93
69
44
40
59
52
46
30
31
24
23
23
34
23
26
18
18
22
17
16
17
12
11
10
9

MULT

127
115
91
88
80
61
61
52
40
26
26
35
30
30
26
22
23
22
18
22
18
17
16
14
17
15
16
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cwaQ

145
142
97
103
99
70
58
72
62
44
40
0
0
0
23
31
24
17
23
0
18
16
18
14
4
12
11
17
12
11
10
9

PHQ

161
128
92
38
55
36
44
21
7

0

0
59
52
46

O o0 O OV

34

10

H

18

O O O O o u un

CWMLT PHMLT

63
63
46
53
49
37
35
34
34
26
26

0

0

0
21
22
23
16
18

0
13
10
16
11

4
10
11

0 © VU O vV

64
52
45
35
31
24
26
18

6

0

0
35
30
30

O o0 O O W!;m

22

(]

w

13

O O O O o u un

SCORE

57,277
47,380
26,026
21,472
20,240
10,736
9,760
8,580
5,240
2,288
2,080
2,065
1,560
1,380
1,378
1,364
1,104
880
828
748
738
714
576
448
442
435
432
306
216
198
180
144

QTH

GA
GA
WV
DX
FL
GA
FL

GA
Wi
PA
TN
PA
NY
DX
DX
DX
AB
MT
MN
CA
AL
MD
NJ
TN
CA
WA
MA
CA
CA
Ml
CA



Single Operator High Power - Outside Ohio (continued)

CALL QsO0s MULT cwaQ PHQ CWMLT PHMLT SCORE QTH
N9BD 13 11 0 13 0 11 143 CA
NODOW 11 10 0 11 0 10 110 MN
KN4BPX 9 9 0 9 0 9 81 VA
KOTWW 10 8 0 10 0 8 80 MN
AE1T 5 5 5 0 5 0 50 NH
KB8ZGL 7 5 0 7 0 5 35 MI
KJ4LQX 5 4 0 5 0 4 20 FL
W2ARP 4 4 0 4 0 4 16 FL
KN6Q 4 4 0 4 0 4 16 >
KM40zH 3 3 0 3 0 3 9 VA



CALL

AD8IJ
WBSWKQ
K7SV
W1WBB
VA2CZ
KB3LIX
K3TW
NA3V
KD5J
K8BKM
K2ZR
WA1UJU
TI8/AA8HH
WAS8OIJR
KOTC
W3PR
N8FYL
K8SYH
Kl41wz
NA4K
WAOLEY
N2CQ
K8GT
K2QB
K9GDF
KN4Y
W4BBT
K4ZGB
WBIHFK
WASVEC
WAS8ZBT
VE3AYR
AAOAW
KCOUNL
N4VV
WOYJT

Single Operator Low Power — Outside Ohio

QSsOos

211
230
194
187
118
117
109
115
109
106
106
81
77
76
75
74
72
73
69
65
71
63
63
64
65
56
84
53
44
53
51
49
46
49
43
52

MULT

102
103
92
83
70
72
63
61
60
69
58
51
46
41
40
47
44
48
38
46
40
37
34
32
31
31
40
31
36
35
27
29
29
36
28
28

cwQ

136
108
126
138
72
67
76
72
80
52
79
66
66
76
75
51
61
43
69
47
57
63
61
64
65
56
0
51
36
28
51
43
44
21
43
26

PHQ

75
122
68
49
46
50
33
43
29
54
27
15
11
0
0
23
11
30
0
18
14

O O o N O

84

CW MLT PHMLT

61
50
55
54
40
40
37
35
42
34
36
38
37
41
40
32
35
26
38
30
30
37
32
32
31
31

0
29
28
19
27
24
27
16
28
15

41
53
37
29
30
32
26
26
18
35
22
13

9

0

0
15

9
22

0
16
10

O O o N O

40

16

20

13

SCORE

35,394
34,814
29,440
26,975
13,300
13,248
11,655
11,407
11,340
10,902
10,730
7,497
6,578
6,232
6,000
5,875
5,852
5,568
5,244
5,152
5,120
4,662
4,216
4,096
4,030
3,472
3,360
3,224
2,880
2,835
2,754
2,668
2,610
2,520
2,408
2,184

QTH

NC
MI
VA
RI
Qc
PA
FL
PA
AR
MI
NY
MI
DX
SC
MN
NJ
MI
VA
TN
TN

NJ
MI
NY
Wi
FL
NC
AL

FL
X
ON
MN

TN
KS



Single Operator Low Power — Outside Ohio (continued)

CALL

K3SEN
KD2HVF
N4JRP
K4GM
K9Cw
K3CKO
WAOUM
N8EA
WA4LID
K4ALNN
K40RD
W5TM
AB9CA
Kaww
VE5SDH
K2HT
K4VBM
K3TN
N2SO
NF8M
WA2JQz
W4DUK
AA7TV
NV9X
KG4IGC
AF5CC

KMA4IA)
W7TR (KH2T)
op)

KG9JP
N8PVL
NWOM
W4VG
K4BSK
W5VS
KF5ZPL
K7ZYV

KF3G

QsO0s

38
53
53
36
38
35
39
37
57
36
36
36
34
29
30
31
46
30
28
26
29
41
28
24
22
23
31

22
38
30
22
20
20
22
35
19
20

MULT

28
38
37
29
24
26
25
24
30
27
22
20
20
22
22
27
27
21
20
23
22
23
23
21
19
17
24

19
19
24
16
18
16
18
18
15
14

cwaQ

38
0
0

27

38

35

33

37
0

27

36

36

34

29

28

16
0

29

28

19

18
0

13

16

21

21
0

17
0
0

22

17

20

13
0

19

20

PHQ

53
53

o oo O O L

5

~

N O O O o

15
46

11
41
15

CWMLT PHMLT

28
0
0

21

24

26

20

24
0

18

22

20

20

22

20

14
0

20

20

17

13
0

13

14

18

15
0

14
0
0

16

15

16

10
0

15

14

38
37

O U1 O O ®

3

o

N O O O O o

13
27

23
10

SCORE

2,128
2,014
1,961
1,827
1,824
1,820
1,800
1,776
1,710
1,701
1,584
1,440
1,360
1,276
1,276
1,269
1,242
1,239
1,120
1,035
1,034

943

943

840

817

748

744

741
722
720
704
666
640
630
630
570
560

QTH

VA
NY
SC
VA
IL
NY
MN
MI
KY
FL
VA
OK
AL
KY
SK
MO
GA
MD
NY
MI
co
VA
MT
IL
SC
OK
VA

CA

Wi

MI
MO
VA

NC
VA

AR

MS
PA



Single Operator Low Power — Outside Ohio (continued)

CALL

K7ULS
NNOU
KC2FZN
N2UU
W4ZPR
K4ARUM
KAWLG
N4BAT
KB1VUN
KK9U
W7GF
W3WTD
N3CKI
WAS9DU
KC2KWA
KC3HEO
KC1CP
N4TMM
N4ANTO
W2JAT
ABING
W2MWH
WAOLIF
W9EO
KekQyv
KJ4KKD
WN7Y
KM4HVE
KD4QMmY
N5MKY
K7HKR
N4EEV
WA4FEB
KC5DCT
KD2HWE

QsO0s

18
16
25
18
16
14
20
20
18
13
14
12
12
16
16
16
15
11
12
15
16
14
12

9

8
12
12
11
11

9
10

00 00 W

MULT

15
15
19
13
13
13
17
16
15
13

9
10
10
15
14
14
14

9

9
13
12
13
11

8

8
10

[
o

N O 00N 0O 0

cwaQ

18
16

0
18
16
14

10

O WO PO OOOOOWW”MWwWOoOo o

PHQ

12
12
11
11

10

o U1 © W

CWMLT PHMLT

15
15

0
13
13
13

O N O O O

=
o O

O N O PO OOOOOWMNWOOOSNWLWOoOOoOOoODOo

=
o O O

N P 00O W oo o oo

SCORE

540
480
475
468
416
364
340
320
270
260
252
240
240
240
224
224
210
198
198
195
192
182
165
136
128
120
120

99

88

81

80

77

72

66

56

QTH

uT
co
NY
NJ
VA
NY
KY
AL
NH
IN
OR
MD
NC
IN
NY
PA
co
GA
NC
NY
CT
NJ
MN
CA
CA
TN
MT
TN
GA
MI
AZ
GA
MA
TX
NY



Single Operator Low Power — Outside Ohio (continued)

CALL QsO0s MULT cwaQ PHQ CWMLT PHMLT SCORE QTH
AB2TC 9 6 0 9 0 6 54 NY
W5TCB 8 6 0 8 0 6 48 AR

K1AUS 8 6 0 8 0 6 48 MT
WAILSAY 7 6 0 7 0 6 42 CT

KC2GWB 7 6 0 7 0 6 42 NJ

K7DBN 6 6 0 6 0 6 36 uT
W4KKY 4 4 4 0 4 0 32 GA
VA3EC 4 4 4 0 4 0 32 ON
PA3SARM 4 4 4 0 4 0 32 DX
Wzezz 5 5 0 5 0 5 25 CA
KE3ZT 6 4 0 6 0 4 24 PA
W6TK 3 3 3 0 3 0 18 CA
EASIIK 3 3 3 0 3 0 18 DX
N7QMT 4 4 0 4 0 4 16 WA
KeCSL 3 2 3 0 2 0 12 CA
KK4Bz 3 3 0 3 0 3 9 VA
AAG6SF 3 3 0 3 0 3 9 CA
K6OWS 2 2 0 2 0 2 4 CA
KC9BG 2 2 0 2 0 2 4 IL

NOZTO 2 2 0 2 0 2 4 co
KAGDB 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 KY

KC5LL 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 TX

KK6VZE 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 CA
K7JKM 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 OR



CALL

WNA4AFP
K3IE
ADORW
KlamzC
KEOTT
KI4FW
VA3PCJ
WBOIWG
WOPWE
NOMII

CALL

wiaQl
WA4CDA
KG7DMI

Operators:

Single Operator QRP — Outside Ohio

QsO0s MULT cwaQ PHQ CWMLT PHMLT

122 72 94 28 53 19
62 42 52 10 32 10
67 33 67 0 33 0
36 28 36 0 28 0
40 23 40 0 23 0
33 21 33 0 21 0
26 22 16 10 12 10
19 14 0 19 0 14
13 10 0 13 0 10

2 2 2 0 2 0

Multioperator — Outside Ohio

QSOos MULT cwQ PHQ CWMLT PHMLT

22 20 10 12 9 11
9 9 6 3 6 3
2 2 0 2 0 2

w1iQl: W1JGM W1QK W1NSK W1QH KC1EHW

WA4CDA: K4FT KM4FRM KM4QOY KA4SWT KG4uQL

KG7DMI: KG7DMI, KI70AL

SCORE

15,552
4,788
4,422
2,016
1,840
1,386

924
266
130

SCORE

640
135

QTH

SC
TN

GA
MN
VA
ON
ND

MO

QTH

CcT
KY
NV



Out of State Scores by Call Area

CALL QSOos MULT cwQ PHQ CWMLT PHMLT SCORE Category QTH
W1WBB 187 83 138 49 54 29 26,975 L RI
wiaQl 22 20 10 12 9 11 640 M cT
NINN 17 9 17 0 9 0 306 H MA
KB1VUN 18 15 0 18 0 15 270 L NH
ABING 16 12 0 16 0 12 192 L cT
WA4FEB 9 8 0 9 0 8 72 L MA
AE1T 5 5 5 0 5 0 50 H NH
WAILSAY 7 6 0 7 0 6 42 L cT
K2ZR 106 58 79 27 36 22 10,730 L NY
W3PR 74 47 51 23 32 15 5,875 L NJ
N2CQ 63 37 63 0 37 0 4,662 L NJ
K2QB 64 32 64 0 32 0 4,096 L NY
KD2HVF 53 38 0 53 0 38 2,014 L NY
K3CKO 35 26 35 0 26 0 1,820 L NY
K2RYD 46 30 0 46 0 30 1,380 H NY
N2SO 28 20 28 0 20 0 1,120 L NY
KC2FZN 25 19 0 25 0 19 475 L NY
N2UU 18 13 18 0 13 0 468 L NJ
W2UDT 18 14 14 4 11 3 448 H NJ
K4ARUM 14 13 14 0 13 0 364 L NY
KC2KWA 16 14 0 16 0 14 224 L NY
W2JAT 15 13 0 15 0 13 195 L NY
W2MWH 14 13 0 14 0 13 182 L NJ
KD2HWE 8 7 0 8 0 7 56 L NY
AB2TC 9 6 0 9 0 6 54 L NY
KC2GWB 7 6 0 7 0 6 42 L NJ



CALL

KB3LIX
NA3V
WA3AAN
WB3AFS
K3TN
N3AM
KF3G
W3WTD
KC3HEO
KE3ZT

N4PN
KUSE
AD8IJ
K75V
N8PR
WN4AFP
K3TW
K4BAI
WO040
WAS8OIJR
K8SYH
Kl41wz
N4GG
NA4K
K3IE
KN4Y
W4BBT
K4ZGB
WASVEC
N4VV
K3SEN
AB4GG
KlamzC
N4JRP
K4AGM
WA4LID
K4ALNN
K40RD

Out of State Scores by Call Area (continued)

QsO0s

117
115
40
52
30
18
20
12
16
6

306
270
211
194
154
122
109
106
102
76
73
69
69
65
62
56
84
53
53
43
38
59
36
53
36
57
36
36

MULT

72
61
26
30
21
16
14
10
14

4

127
115
102
92
80
72
63
61
61
41
48
38
40
46
42
31
40
31
35
28
28
35
28
37
29
30
27
22

cwaQ

67
72
40

0
29
18
20
12

0

0

145
142
136
126
99
94
76
70
58
76
43
69
62
47
52
56

51
28
43
38
36

27

27
36

PHQ CWMLT PHMLT

50
43
0
52
1

16

161
128
75
68
55
28
33
36
44

30

18

10

84

25

59

53

57

40
35
26

0
20
16
14
10

0

0

63
63
61
55
49
53
37
37
35
41
26
38
34
30
32
31

0
29
19
28
28

0
28

0
21

0
18
22

32
26

0
30

[

14

64
52
41
37
31
19
26
24
26

22

16

10

40

16

35

37

30

SCORE Category QTH

13,248
11,407
2,080
1,560
1,239
576
560
240
224
24

57,277
47,380
35,394
29,440
20,240
15,552
11,655
10,736
9,760
6,232
5,568
5,244
5,240
5,152
4,788
3,472
3,360
3,224
2,835
2,408
2,128
2,065
2,016
1,961
1,827
1,710
1,701
1,584

r—rr—r— I r— I Irr

rmrrrcr QO T - QOFFIrF-r-r-rIIr-rQIrFr—TIT

PA
PA
PA
PA
MD
MD
PA
MD
PA
PA

GA
GA
NC
VA
FL
SC
FL
GA
FL
SC
VA
TN
GA
TN
TN
FL
NC
AL
FL
TN
VA
TN
GA
SC
VA
KY
FL
VA

AR



KI4FW
AB9CA
Kaww
K4VBM
W4DUK
KG4IGC
KM4IA)
W4NBS
W4vVG
K4BSK
W5VS
K4EZS
W4ZPR
KAWLG
N4BAT
N3CKI
N4TMM
N4NTO
WA4CDA
KJ4KKD
KM4HVE
KD4QMmY
KN4BPX
N4EEV
W4KKY
KJ4LQX
W2ARP
KM40zH
KK4BzZ
K4GDB

KD5J
WAS8ZBT
W5TM
AF5CC
KF5ZPL
K7ZYV
KC5DCT
W5TCB
KN6Q
KC5LL

Out of State Score by Call Area (continued)

33
34
29
46
41
22
31
26
20
20
22
22
16
20
20
12
11
12

9
12
11

[y
=

= W Ww Pk b 9O

109
51
36
23
35
19

= B~ 00 00

21
20
22
27
23
19
24
17
18
16
18
17
13
17
16
10

9

9

=
o

B W WA DRAN OO

60
27
20
17
18
15

= B~ OO

33
34
29
0
0
21
0
16
17
20
13
4
16
0
0
12
11

=
o

O OO0 o0OoOoO P~ pPpoOoOoOOoOoOoOOo

80
51
36
21

19

O O o w

0
0
0
46
41
1
31
10
3
0
9
18
0
20

= W Ww s U1 O w oo

N
o O ©

N

35

= B~ 00 U1 O

21
20
22
0
0
18
0
10
15
16
10
4
13

[ERN
o O o

O 0O o0 oo P~ oOoOOOCONOO

42
27
20
15

15

o O oN

0
0
0
27
23
1
24

= W w s~ pp O WO

[ [
0N O O ™

= b~ O O

1,386
1,360
1,276
1,242
943
817
744
714
666
640
630
442
416
340
320
240
198
198
135
120
99
88
81
77
32
20
16

11,340
2,754
1,440

748
630
570
66
48
16

rmI I Irrr—Irrr~—r<r~~rrrrrrrrIrrr+rIrcrecreeereQ

r I rrrr - -

VA
AL
KY
GA
VA
SC
VA
AL
VA
NC
VA
TN
VA
KY
AL
NC
GA
NC
KY
TN
TN
GA
VA
GA
GA
FL
FL
VA
VA
KY

AR
X
OK
OK
AR
MS
TX
AR
TX
X



Out of State Scores by Call Area (continued)

CALL QsO0s MULT cwaQ PHQ CWMLT PHMLT SCORE Category QTH
W7TR (KH2TJ op) 22 19 17 5 14 5 741 L CA
NC6K 23 18 18 5 13 5 738 H CA
W60UL 17 15 12 5 10 5 435 H CA
WQ6X 12 9 12 0 9 0 216 H CA
KMel 11 9 11 0 9 0 198 H CA
WeVMW 9 8 9 0 8 0 144 H CA
NO9BD 13 11 0 13 0 11 143 H CA
W9EO 9 8 8 1 7 1 136 L CA
KekQv 8 8 8 0 8 0 128 L CA
Wze6z77 5 5 0 5 0 5 25 L CA
W6TK 3 3 3 0 3 0 18 L CA
KeCSL 3 2 3 0 2 0 12 L CA
AAG6SF 3 3 0 3 0 3 9 L CA
K6OWS 2 2 0 2 0 2 4 L CA
KK6VZE 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 L CA
AATTV 28 23 13 15 13 10 943 L MT
KJ9C 23 18 23 0 18 0 828 H MT
K7ULS 18 15 18 0 15 0 540 L uT
W7GKF 16 16 11 5 11 5 432 H WA
W7GF 14 9 14 0 9 0 252 L OR
WN7Y 12 10 0 12 0 10 120 L MT
K7HKR 10 8 0 10 0 8 80 L AZ
K1AUS 8 6 0 8 0 6 48 L MT
K7DBN 6 6 0 6 0 6 36 L uT
N7QMT 4 4 0 4 0 4 16 L WA
KG7DMI 2 2 0 2 0 2 4 M NV
K7JKM 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 L OR



Out of State Scores by Call Area (continued)

CALL QsO0s MULT cwaQ PHQ CWMLT PHMLT SCORE Category QTH
WB8SWKQ 230 103 108 122 50 53 34,814 L M
K8JQ 189 91 97 92 46 45 26,026 H Wwv
K8BKM 106 69 52 54 34 35 10,902 L Ml
WA1UJU 81 51 66 15 38 13 7,497 L Ml
N8FYL 72 44 61 11 35 9 5,852 L Ml
K8GT 63 34 61 2 32 2 4,216 L Ml
N8EA 37 24 37 0 24 0 1,776 L Ml
NF8M 26 23 19 7 17 6 1,035 L Ml
N8PVL 30 24 0 30 0 24 720 L Ml
KD2BGM 10 9 10 0 9 0 180 H Ml
N5MKY 9 9 0 9 0 9 81 L Ml
KB8ZGL 7 5 0 7 0 5 35 H Ml
W90A 93 52 72 21 34 18 8,580 H IL
WASLEY 71 40 57 14 30 10 5,120 L IL
K9GDF 65 31 65 0 31 0 4,030 L Wi
WBIHFK 44 36 36 8 28 8 2,880 L IL
KCOUNL 49 36 21 28 16 20 2,520 L IL
NSOl 44 26 44 0 26 0 2,288 H Wi
K9Cw 38 24 38 0 24 0 1,824 L IL
NVOX 24 21 16 8 14 7 840 L IL
KG9JP 38 19 0 38 0 19 722 L Wi
KK9U 13 13 7 6 7 6 260 L IN
WAS9DU 16 15 0 16 0 15 240 L IN
KC9BG 2 2 0 2 0 2 4 L IL



Out of State Score by Call Area (continued)

CALL QsO0s MULT cwaQ PHQ CWMLT PHMLT SCORE Category QTH
KOTC 75 40 75 0 40 0 6,000 L MN
ADORW 67 33 67 0 33 0 4,422 Q A
AAOAW 46 29 44 2 27 2 2,610 L MN
WOYJT 52 28 26 26 15 13 2,184 L KS
KEOTT 40 23 40 0 23 0 1,840 Q MN
WAOUM 39 25 33 6 20 5 1,800 L MN
K2HT 31 27 16 15 14 13 1,269 L MO
WA2JQz 29 22 18 11 13 9 1,034 L co
KORJW 34 22 0 34 0 22 748 H MN
NWOM 22 16 22 0 16 0 704 L MO
NNOU 16 15 16 0 15 0 480 L co
WBOIWG 19 14 0 19 0 14 266 Q ND
KC1CP 15 14 0 15 0 14 210 L co
WAOLIF 12 11 3 9 3 8 165 L MN
WOPWE 13 10 0 13 0 10 130 Q 1A
NODOW 11 10 0 11 0 10 110 H MN
K9STWW 10 8 0 10 0 8 80 H MN
NOMII 2 2 2 0 2 0 8 Q MO
NOZTO 2 2 0 2 0 2 4 L co
VA2CZ 118 70 72 46 40 30 13,300 L Qc
VE3AYR 49 29 43 6 24 5 2,668 L ON
VE5SDH 30 22 28 2 20 2 1,276 L SK
VA3PCJ 26 22 16 10 12 10 924 Q ON
VE6TL 23 22 17 6 16 6 880 H AB
VA3EC 4 4 4 0 4 0 32 L ON
OM2VvL 141 88 103 38 53 35 21,472 H DX
TI8/AA8HH 77 46 66 11 37 9 6,578 L DX
DK20Y 30 26 23 7 21 5 1,378 H DX
DL3DXX 31 22 31 0 22 0 1,364 H DX
DMS5EE 24 23 24 0 23 0 1,104 H DX
PA3SARM 4 4 4 0 4 0 32 L DX
EASIIK 3 3 3 0 3 0 18 L DX



Out of State Club Scores

SOUTH EAST CONTEST CLUB 172,575
POTOMAC VALLEY RADIO CLUB 67,342
FLORIDA CONTEST GROUP 58,762
GEORGIA CONTEST GROUP 57,853
CTRI CONTEST GROUP 26,975
METRO DX CLUB 21,878
NIAGARA FRONTIER RADIOSPORT 19,360
MINNESOTA WIRELESS ASSN 15,533
FRANKFORD RADIO CLUB 13,500
YANKEE CLIPPER CONTEST CLUB 13,350
ALLEGHENY VALLEY RADIO ASSOCIATION 13,248
ALABAMA CONTEST GROUP 12,054
SWAMP FOX CONTEST GROUP 11,547
TENNESSEE CONTEST GROUP 8,933
SOCIETY OF MIDWEST CONTESTERS 7,712
LANSE CREUSE ARC 5,852
LOUDOUN ARG 5,568
CONTEST CLUB ONTARIO 5,438
HAZEL PARK ARC 4,216
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CONTEST CLUB 3,882
DFW CONTEST GROUP 2,754
TRI-COUNTY ARC 2,408
MAD RIVER RADIO CLUB 1,776
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA CONTEST CLUB 1,460
SCHENECTADY MUSEUM ARA 1,386
GREAT SOUTH BAY ARC 1,380
KENTUCKY CONTEST GROUP 1,276
HUDSON VALLEY CONTESTERS AND DXERS 1,120
BAVARIAN CONTEST CLUB 1,104
FOX CITIES ARC 722
ROCHESTER (NY) DX ASSN 195
CANTON AMATEUR RADIO CLUB 9

WILLAMETTE VALLEY DX CLUB 1



COUNTY

ADAM
ALLE
ASHL
ASHT
ATHE
AUGL
BELM
BROW
BUTL
CARR
CHAM
CLAR
CLER
CLIN
COoLy
COSH
CRAW
CUYA
DARK
DEFI
DELA
ERIE
FAIR
FAYE
FRAN
FULT
GALL
GEAU
GREE
GUER
HAMI
HANC
HARD
HARR
HENR
HIGH
HOCK
HOLM
HURO
JACK
JEFF
KNOX
LAKE
LAWR

TOTAL

46
24
63
104
641
25
48
19
1055
34
500
107
119
97
64
127
256
1140
65
26
210
124
667
98
479
64
63
636
615
22
851
12
11
65
86
41
70
306
349
126
527
103

91

cw

41
11
53
79
130
17
30
16
399
30
262
48
22
11
0
121
114
436

19
146
103
644

283
42
29

421

326
20

457
10
11
22
76

24
196
199

91
318

33

25

Reported QSOs by County

SSB

13
10
25
511

18

656

238
59
97
86
64

142
704
65

64
21
23
98
196
22
34
215
289

394

43
10
35
46
110
150
35
209
70

66

COUNTY

LICK
LOGA
LORA
LUCA

MAHO
MADI
MAR
MEDI
MEIG
MERC
MIAM
MONR
MONT
MORG
MORR
MUSK
NOBL
OTTA
PAUL
PERR

PICK

PIKE
PORT
PREB
PUTN

RICH
ROSS
SAND
SCIO
SENE
SHEL
STAR
SUMM
TRUM
TUSC
UNIO
VANW
VINT
WARR
WASH
WAYN
WILL
WOOD
WYAN

TOTAL

317
3
727
619
60
153
72
389
98
17
158
30
443
65
64
91
34
149
28
98
4
232
230
174
385
60
54
43
170
150
10
172
113
274
200
38
262
500
237
64
249
89
56
10

cw

247

394
403

15
284
78
13
28
23
167
30
59
27
34
67
19
15

106
62

204
43

34
39
97

90
43
112
68
30
14
292
120

212
43
34

SSB

70

333
216
59
145
57
105
20

130

276
35

64

82

83

126
168
174
181
17
54

131
53
10
82
70

162

132

248
208
117
63
37
46
22



Reported QSOs by State/Province/DX

STATE TOTAL cw SSB STATE TOTAL cw SSB
CT 231 56 175 NV 41 19 22
MA 218 91 127 OR 97 35 62
ME 81 41 40 uT 104 31 73
NH 203 128 75 WA 232 99 133
RI 260 188 72 WY 31 2 29
VT 25 5 20 Ml 1162 620 542
NJ 474 213 261 WV 349 188 161
NY 1002 387 615 IL 882 393 489
DE 104 59 45 IN 411 165 246
MD 249 101 148 Wi 594 285 309
PA 1132 588 544 co 321 75 246
AL 370 195 175 1A 229 90 139
FL 811 444 367 KS 777 256 521
GA 1188 578 610 MN 518 233 285
KY 334 68 266 MO 473 156 317
NC 793 372 421 NE 68 18 50
SC 458 228 230 ND 46 2 44
TN 665 307 358 SD 54 11 43
VA 907 510 397 NS 11 0 11
AR 317 142 175 Qc 143 78 65
LA 57 16 41 ON 318 106 212
MS 96 35 61 MB 8 3 5
NM 76 23 53 SK 33 29 4
OK 192 78 114 AB 35 20 15
X 739 366 373 BC 36 2 34
CA 498 182 316 NT 0 0 0
HI 91 26 65 NB 6 1 5
AK 4 0 4 PEI 0 0 0
AZ 144 27 117 NL 5 1 4
ID 77 38 39 DX 436 343 93

MT 106 62 44



Soapbox

THOUGHT THAT | WOULD DO NOT AS WELL AS LAST YEAR, BUT ENDED UP DOING QUITE A BIT BETTER. DAYLIGHT
WAS KIND OF SLOW BUT GOT A NICE RUN ON 40 METERS AROUND DUSK. RETURNED TO 20 METERS
PERIODICALLY TO SEE IF | COULD PICK UP SOME WEST COAST, BUT GOT MORE WESTERN STATES ON 40 LATER ON.
NOT TOO MUCH OF A PROBLEM. FOUND A LOT OF OPS DOWN IN THE NOISE AND HAD TO DO A LOT OF DIGGING
AT TIMES. FINDING OTHER OHIO MULTS BY S&P; MISSED ALMOST ALL OF THE MOBILES AND MANY OTHERS, NEXT
YEAR. TITAN, 16 FEET AGL

- AASTA

CAME HOME LATE BUT FOUND 20M STILL OPEN, JUST A FEW CONTACTS

- DL3DXX

GENERALY POOR CONDITIONS AT THIS STATION. MOST STATIONS WERE VERY WEAK. | HEARD A FEW MORE BUT
THEY COULDN'T HEAR ME.

- K1AUS

THANKS AGAIN FOR ANOTHER ENJOYABLE OHIO QSO PARTY.

- K3TW

FAIR PROPOGATION SATURDAY, NOT MUCH TIME FOR ME TO WORK QSO PARTY, MAYBE NEXT YEAR, DID HAVE
FUN.

- K4EZS

ENJOYED MY 2ND OHQP CONTEST!

- KAVBM

| LOST MY MAIN COMPUTER AND LATER MY POWER SUPPLY CRAPPED OUT. MOVED EVERYTHING TO MY LAPTOP
THEM HOOKED UP THE BACKUP POWER SUPPLY.

- K4Y)



HAD A GREAT TIME, AS ALWAYS. THANK YOU MAD RIVER! OUR CLUB COMBINES THIS CONTEST WITH A GRILL
COOKED DINNER. WE CALL IT THE OHIO BBQSO PARTY. SEE WWW.PORTCARS.ORG SEPTEMBER NEWSLETTER.

- K8BF
ONLY HAD ABOUT AN HOUR TO OPERATE FROM HOME BEFORE HEADING OUT MOBILE WITH K8CR.

- K8DV

ONLY HAD ABOUT 4 HOURS ON AIR. NEED A BETTER ANTENNA SYSTEM FOR LOW BANDS, 40 AND 80.

- K8LL

THE OHIO QSO PARTY IS ONE OF MY FAVORITE CONTESTS. 12 HOURS OF PURE FUN.

- K8T

OPERATED FROM COLORADO, bDM78BV.

- KC1CP

KENWOOD TS 590 SG 100 WATTS 80 METER LOOP SKYWIRE ANTENNA

- KC3HEO

HAD A GREAT TIME. BAND CONDX WEREN'T THE GREATEST BUT LOTS OF FUN.

- KCOUNL

K3/10 AT 5 WATTS TO AN 88' DIPOLE UP ABOUT 45' FED WITH LADDER LINE AND A MATCHBOX TUNER.

- KEOTT

OPERATED FROM FM29JW POWER OUTPUT: 50W - KF3G

HAD A GOOD TIME! BANDS WERE CROWDED & DROPPED OUT A LOT. HAD KS, HI, DX QSO PARTIES SAME
WEEKEND.

- KF5ZPL
POWER=80 W, GRID=FM18EU, ANTENNA=DIPOLE, EQUIPMENT=TS570S, ANTENNA IS G5RV AT 35 FT IN THE TREES

- KK4BZ



THANKS AGAIN TO MRCC FOR ANOTHER GREAT OHIO QSO PARTY IN 2017. LOTS OF GREAT FOLKS ON THE AIR
AROUND HERE. HOPE TO DO BETTER NEXT YEAR.

- KM8Q
THIS IS A TRIP BACK TO THE STATE WHERE | WAS BORN MANY YEARS AGO.

- KN4Y

WISH THERE WAS A BETTER WAY OF TRACKING THE OHIO MOBILES. CONDITIONS WERE GOOD. EVEN ABLE TO
WORK OHIO STATIONS ON 40 SATURDAY LATE EVENING.

- KW8N

8TH OHIO QSO PARTY

- NINN

HAD A GREAT TIME AND THANKS FOR ALL THE QSO'S AND INVITING THE REST OF US TO YOUR PARTY!!! UNTIL
NEXT YEAR!!! 73

- N4BAT

ENJOYED THE BRIEF TIME | GOT TO PLAY! GOT TO DO SOME OH AND KS QSO PARTY!

- N4ANTO

GREAT CONTEST AS ALWAYS...THANKS TO MOBILES, K80 FOR 24 Q'S KBMR FOR 19, K8RYU FOR 5....AND OTHERS
FOR THE CONTACTS. MISSED 11 COUNTIES ON BOTH MODES...SEE YA NEXT YEAR..

- N4PN

DIDNT HAVE MUCH TIME TO DEVOTE THIS YEAR BUT WAS GREAT FUN

- N8MWK

THANKS TO EVERYONE WHO HELPS KEEP THIS CONTEST GOING! | REALLY APPRECIATE IT.

-NO8C



IT WAS MY 3RD OHQP, BUT FIRST REAL EFFORT. IN PREVIOUS QPS | FOCUSED TO KS QP AND MADE SOME OHQP
QS0S, NOW | FOCUSED TO OHIO :) MANY TIMES | TRIED CQ ON SSB, BUT UNFORTUNATELLY VERY FEW OH
STATIONS COME BACK. | HEARD 10+ MORE MULTIPLIERS, BUT NO LUCKY... | WORKED WITH 7 NEW COUNTIES,
NOW NEED ONLY 5 FROM OHIO. THANKS A LOT FOR QUICK QSY'S TO SSB TO K80/M AND K8MR/M. MOST QSOS:
MOBILES: K8MR/M 35/18 (QSO/CTY), K80/M 32/16, N8BJQ 3/2 RESIDENT STATIONS: K8T (4),KWSN (4),AF8A (3),
K1LT/8 (3), K8V (3), KISR (3),W8TM (3), W8WTS (3). PLEASE PAPER QSLS FOR MY COUNTY CHALLENGE AWARD
TOPLIST - NEED EVERY COUNTY ON EVERY BAND AND EVERY MODE! REGARDS, LACI OM2VL

- OM2VL

ANOTHER GREAT QSO PARTY. PROPAGATION ON 20 WAS POOR, BUT 40 METERS WAS OK. 80 METERS IS
UNUSABLE HERE AND 15 AND 10 METERS WERE ALMOST VOID OF ACTIVITY. STILL, MANAGED TO PUT TOGETHER
MY BEST SCORE FROM COSTA RICA. 11 HOURS 53 MINUTES OF BUTT IN CHAIR TIME.

- TI8/AA8HH

QRP/P FROM AYLMER IS. (ON-295) - LOC. FN25B)J

- VA3PCJ

THANKS FOR THE FUN :) NOT TOO MANY CONTACTS AND | HOPE | DIDN'T MESS UP TO MUCH, 73 SUMMER
VE5SDH

- VE5SDH

RIG IS SCRATCH BUILT BITX 40. ANTENNA 120FT DOUBLET AT 50FT FED WITH LADDER LINE AND REMOTE
ANTENNA TUNER.

- WOPWE

OPERATED US ISLANDS QSO PARTY SIMULTANEOSLY. THANKS FOR SPONSORING THE CONTEST.

-wial

ERECTED AN 18 FT HIGH 80/40 DIPOLE THE DAY BEFORE THE OHQP. WORKED ALL OVER THE US ON BOTH BANDS
PLUS TI8 AND SEVERAL EUROS. AS USUAL THE FIRST HOUR PROVIDED THE BEST RATE ( ON 40) BUT 80 WAS OPEN
AT 4PM WITH GOOD SIGS ALL NIGHT. GOT ON 14045 LATE AND WAS MET WITH A MINIBURST OF DX WAITING
FOR FRESH MEAT. THEN ANOTHER HANDFUL OF SS BEFORE THINGS PETERED OUT.

- W3HKK

GREAT QSO PARTY!

- WALID



USED A TEN-TEC SCOUT (50 WATTS) AND A MFJ OCFD ANTENNA.

- WAZPR

CASUAL OPERATION - FIRE STATION #2 IN MAUMEE, OH CLUB OPERATION

- W8HHF

WE SET UP THE TUSCARAWAS COUNTY ARES EMERGENCY COMUNICATIONS VAN IN FT LAWRENCE PARK. NOT
ONLY WAS IT A FUN ACTIVITY, BUT WE GOT TO PRACTICE OUR EMERGENCY COMUNICATIONS ABILITIES WITHIN
THE STATE OF OHIO. WE EXPERIMENTED WITH NVIS ANTENNAS. GREAT EXERCISE TO MAKE SURE OUR EOC IS
READY IF THE NEED EVER OCCURS. WE EVEN HAD OUR NEW EMA DIRECTOR FOR THE COUNTY, ALEX MCCARTHY
KE8ELI, INVOLVED. IT WAS A GREAT BONDING EXERCISE AND IT GOT HIM FAMILIAR WITH THE EOC EQUIPMENT
WE HAVE AVAILABLE.

- W8zX

WRAPPED AN 82' DIPOLE AROUND THE CONDO TO OPERATE AND HAVE SOME FUN

- WB2CWI

THIS WAS ANOTHER WQ6X REMOTE OPERATION FROM NX6T IN FALLBROOK. EQUIPMENT PROBLEMS KEPT ME
OFF THE AIR MOST OF THE DAY. | GOT ON THE AIR JUST IN TIME TO WORK THE LAST HALF HOUR. YOU CAN READ
MY WRITE UP ABOUT THIS WEEKEND AT: HTTP://WQ6X.BLOGSPOT.COMC U NEXT YEAR

- WQ6X

2018 Ohio QSO Party
Saturday, August 25
Noon to Midnight EDT - 1600Z Saturday to 0400Z Sunday



